

No. 19-1818

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY, LLC; CHEVRON CORP.; CHEVRON USA, INC.;
EXXON MOBILE CORP.; BP, PLC; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP PRODUCTS NORTH
AMERICA, INC.; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC; MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC;
CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.; CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY;
PHILLIPS 66; MARATHON OIL COMPANY; MARATHON OIL CORPORATION;
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY, LP;
SPEEDWAY, LLC; HESS CORP.; LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS LLC; AND DOES 1-100
Defendants-Appellants,

GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.,
Defendant.

*Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Rhode Island, No. 1:18-cv-00395-WES-LDA
(The Honorable William E. Smith)*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SENATORS SHELDON WHITEHOUSE,
JACK REED, AND EDWARD MARKEY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Gerson H. Smoger
SMOGER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
13250 Branch View Lane
Dallas, Texas 75234
Phone 1: (972) 243-5297
Phone 2: (510) 531-4529
Email: gerson@texasinjurylaw.com

Anthony Tarricone
KREINDLER & KREINDLER, LLP
855 Boylston St, Suite 1101
Boston, MA 02116
Phone 1: (617) 424-9100
Fax: (617) 424-9120
Email: atarricone@kreindler.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
AMICUS CURIAE'S IDENTIFY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CHAMBER'S RECORD DEMONSTRATES LITTLE REGARD FOR CONGRESSIONAL ACTION ON CLIMATE CHANGE.....	4
II. THE CHAMBER'S RECORD DEMONSTRATES LITTLE REGARD FOR EXECUTIVE ACTION ON CLIMATE CHANGE.....	7
III. THE CHAMBER USES ITS POLITICAL CLOUT TO OPPOSE ACTION ON CLIMATE CHANGE.....	8
IV. COURTS, INCLUDING STATE COURTS, ARE WELL- POSITIONED TO ADDRESS THE ISSUES IN THIS CASE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....8,9

City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C., No. 18-16663 (9th Cir., docketed Sept. 4, 2018).....1,2

Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp., No. 18-15499 (9th Cir., docketed Mar. 27, 2018).....1

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C., No. 18-cv-02357 (4th Cir. docketed Sept. 4, 2019).....1,2

Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Adams, 30 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 1994).....4

Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc., 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....4

Wheeldin v. Wheeler, 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....4

Other Authorities

1 Alexis De Tocqueville, *Democracy in America* (Arthur Goldhammer trans., Penguin Putnam Inc. 2004) (1838).....11

Amy Harder, "America's business lobby shifting on climate change," *Axios* (Apr. 18, 2019), <https://www.axios.com/chamber-commerce-shifting-climate-change-6a18f7c6-88ef-446e-99a5-1ed1fd627cbe.html>.....5

Andrew Jackson, 1832 Veto Message Regarding the Bank of the United States (Jul. 10, 1832).....11

Carol Leonnig, "Corporate donors fuel Chamber of Commerce's political power," *The Washington Post* (Oct. 19, 2012) https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/decision2012/corporate-donors-fuel-chamber-of-commerces-political-power/2012/10/18/96ad666a-1943-11e2-bd10-5ff056538b7c_story.html?utm_term=.2798acebd23f.....9
